
HIGH .. ~CHN1C~'r.tJtf$TI1"~rE . "'. 
ELECTRICAL EMaNEERING DEPAR~ 

"I t~ . t 

DIPLOMA PROJECT 

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL S~RVICES OFA FACTORY 
by 

HERACLEOUS E. PARIS ( E/893) 
JUNE 1994 



DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL 

SERVICES OF A FACTORY 

by 

HERACLEOUS E. PARIS 

E/893 

PROJECT REPORT 

SUBMITTED TO THE 

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

OF THE HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTIDUTE 

, 

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS 

.. FOR A WARD OF THE 
I 

DIPLOMA OF TECHNICAL ENGINEER (HND) 

IN ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING 

JUNE 1994 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my thanks to my project supervisor 

Mr G.Kourtellis ,lecturer in the Electrical Engineering 
Department for his guidance during the whole process of 

this project. 

My thanks also to my family for their support and 

guidance throughout the three years in H.T.I and to my 

angle's family for their support during the built-up and 

typing of this project. 

, 



To my best friend CHRISTOFOROS 

I WILL AL WAYS REMEMBER YOU 

, 



CONTENTS 

ACKNOWLEGEMENTS 

CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

CHAPTER 1 ILLOKINATION DESIGN 

1.1 Definitions and units 

1.2 The Lumens Method of Design 

1.3 Illumination Design Calculations 

1.3.1. General Information 

1.3.2. Typical Illumination Calculations 

1.3.3. Spacing of the Laminaires 

1.4 Table of results for Illumination Calculations 

CHAPTER 2 LIGHTING LOAD ANALYSIS 

2.0 Lighting load analysis & calculations 

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

General Procedure 

Typical Calculations 

Table of results for lighting analysis 

CHAPTER 3 SINGLE AND 3-PHASE S.O. 

3.0 General Information 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

Typical Calculations (RING Cct) 

Typical Calculations (RADIAL Cct) 

Table of results for S.O. 

CHAPTER 4 MACHINE CIRCUITS 

4.0 

4.1 

4.2 

General-Table of Machines 

Install~tion of Machines 

Machine~ Load Results Table 

CHAPTER 5 AIR-CONDITIONERS INSTALLATION 

5.0 

5.1 

5.2 

5.3 

Air Conditioners Installation 

General Information 

Steps to be Followed 

Table of results for Air-Conditioning 

, 

1 

4 

5 

5 

5 

7 

8 

9 

10 

13 

17 

18 

18 

24 

27 

28 

30 

34 

35 

35 

35 

39 



CHAPTER 6 TELEPHONE INSTALLATION 

6.0 

6.1 

6.2 

6.3 

General Information 

wiring Schematic 

Table of Designations 

Table of pin connections 

CHAPTER 7 DISTRIBQTION BOARD CALCULATIONS 

7.0 

7.1 

7.2 

7.3 

7.4 

General Information 

D I V ERe I T Y 

Distribution Boards results 

7.2.1. Distribution Board-1 

7.2.2. Distribution Board-2 

7.2.3. Distribution Board-3 

7.2.4. Distribution Board-4 

7.2.5. Main Distribution Board(of 

7.2.6. Distribution Board-5 

7.2.7. MAIN Distribution Board 

BALANCING of the Three Phases 

Supply Cables For D.Bs (GENERAL) 

Factory) 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

44 

45 

45 

46 

47 

, 48 

48 

49 

49 

50 

51 

7.4.1. 

7.4.2. 

7.4.2. 

Typical Calculations (overload protection) 51 

Worst Voltage Drop 52 

Table of results of csa of supply cables 53 

CHAPTER 8 EARTHING 

8.1 

8.2 

8.3 

General 

Definitions 

Earthing,Arrangement 
: 

CHAPTER 9 FAULT LEVEL CALCULATIONS 

9.1 

9.2 

Variation of Prospective Sic current 

Tables of prospective sic current at DBs 

CHAPTER 10 POWER FACTOR DmROYEHBNT 

10.1 INTRODUCTION 

54 

54 

55 

56 

57 

61 



10.2 

10.3 

10.4 

Consequences of Low p.f. 

Methods of p.f. Correction 
Calculations for p.f. improvement 

CHAPTER 11 SINGLE LINE DXAGRAMS 

CHAPTER 12 COSTING OF THE ELECTRXCAL INSTALLATION 

APPENDICBS 

APPENDIX A 

APPENDIX B 

APPENDIX C 

APPENDIX D 

APPENDIX E 

APPENDIX F 

APPENDIX G 

GENERAL TABLES-NOTES 

ILLUMITNATION-LIGHTING SECTIONS 

S.O. SECTIONS 

Jl.1ACHINE SECTION 

AIR-CONDITIONING SECTION 

DISTRIBUTION BOARDS SECTION 

FAULT LEVEL CALCULATIONS SECTION 

, 

61 

62 

63 



10.2 

10.3 

10.4 

Consequences of Low p.f. 

Methods of p.f. Correction 

Calculations for p.f. improvement 

CHAPTER 11 SZHGLE LZNE DIAGRAMS 

CHAPTER 12 COSTING OF THE ELECTRICAL ZNSTALLATION 

A PPENDZ ~ E S 

APPENDIX A GENERAL TABLES-NOTES 

APPENDIX B ILLUMINATION-LIGHTING SECTIONS 

APPENDIX C S.O. SECTIONS 

APPENDIX D MACHINE SECTION 

APPENDIX E AIR-CONDITIONING SECTION 

APPENDIX F DISTRIBUTION BOARDS SECTION 

APPENDIX G FAULT LEVEL CALCULATIONS SECTION 

, 

61 

62 

63 



ABSTRACT 

This project "Design of the Electrical Services of a 

Factory" deals with the electrical installation of a 

'SteelWorks' Factory. 

The objectives are: 

1. To design the complete electrical installation 

services of this particular factory as follows: 

a) Power 

b) Lighting 

c) Split air-conditioners 

2. To provide illumination design 

3. To design the Telephone network 

4. To provide all necessary diagrams, schedule of 

materials and costing including labour. 

Terms and Conditions: 

1. Three phase 415 Vrms 50Hz, T.T earthing system. 

2. Architecture drawing and list of electrical machines 

with specifications will be provided. 

3. The lEE Wiring Regulations 16th Edition as currently 

amended and the local E.A.C. conditions of sypply must be 

complied with. 

4. The Illumination Design must be in accordance with the 
• CIBS code. I 

5. CyTA requirements to be taken into consideration. 



REFERENCBS 

1. IEE WIRING REGULATIONS 16nth EDITION 

2. GEWISS ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION EQUIPMENT 

3. MEM GENERAL ELECTRICAL CATALOGUES 

4. H.T.I. NOTES AND REFERENCES 

, 


