HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT

DIPLOMA PROJECT

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A FACTORY
by

HERACLEOUS E. PARIS (E/893)
JUNE 1994

DESIGN OF THE ELECTRICAL SERVICES OF A FACTORY

by

HERACLEOUS E. PARIS

E/893

PROJECT REPORT

SUBMITTED TO THE

DEPARTMENT OF ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

OF THE HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTIDUTE

IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS

FOR AWARD OF THE

DIPLOMA OF TECHNICAL ENGINEER (HND)

IN ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

JUNE 1994



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my thanks to my project supervisor Mr G.Kourtellis ,lecturer in the Electrical Engineering Department for his guidance during the whole process of this project.

My thanks also to my family for their support and guidance throughout the three years in H.T.I and to my angle's family for their support during the built-up and typing of this project.

To my best friend CHRISTOFOROS
I WILL ALWAYS REMEMBER YOU

CONTENTS

	PAGE
ACKNOWLEGEMENTS	
CONTENTS	
ABSTRACT	
CHAPTER 1 ILLUMINATION DESIGN	
1.1 Definitions and Units	1
1.2 The Lumens Method of Design	4
1.3 Illumination Design Calculations	5
1.3.1. General Information	5
1.3.2. Typical Illumination Calculations	5
1.3.3. Spacing of the Laminaires	7
1.4 Table of results for Illumination Calculations	8
CHAPTER 2 LIGHTING LOAD ANALYSIS	
2.0 Lighting load analysis & calculations	, 9
2.1 General Procedure	10
2.2 Typical Calculations	13
2.3 Table of results for lighting analysis	17
CHAPTER 3 SINGLE AND 3-PHASE S.O.	
3.0 General Information	18
3.1 Typical Calculations (RING Cct)	18
3.2 Typical Calculations (RADIAL Cct)	24
3.3 Table of results for S.O.	27
CHAPTER 4 MACHINE CIRCUITS	
4.0 General-Table of Machines	28
4.1 Installation of Machines	30
4.2 Machines Load Results Table	34
CHAPTER 5 AIR-CONDITIONERS INSTALLATION	
5.0 Air Conditioners Installation	35
5.1 General Information	35
5.2 Steps to be Followed	35
5.3 Table of results for Air-Conditioning	39

CHAI	PTER 6	TELEPHONE INSTALLATION			
6.0	Genera	l Information	40		
6.1	.1 Wiring Schematic 41				
6.2	Table	of Designations	42		
6.3	Table	of pin connections	43		
CHAI	TER 7	DISTRIBUTION BOARD CALCULATIONS			
7.0	Genera	l Information	44		
7.1	DIV	ERCITY	44		
7.2	Distri	bution Boards results	45		
	7.2.1.	Distribution Board-1	45		
	7.2.2.	Distribution Board-2	46		
	7.2.3.	Distribution Board-3	47		
	7.2.4.	Distribution Board-4	, 48		
	7.2.5.	Main Distribution Board(of Factory)	48		
	7.2.6.	Distribution Board-5	49		
	7.2.7.	MAIN Distribution Board	49		
7.3	BALANC	ING of the Three Phases	50		
7.4	Supply	Cables For D.Bs (GENERAL)	51		
	7.4.1.	Typical Calculations(overload protection)	51		
	7.4.2.	Worst Voltage Drop	52		
	7.4.2.	Table of results of csa of supply cables	53		
CHAI	PTER 8	EARTHING			
8.1	Genera	1	54		
8.2	Defini	tions	54		
8.3	Earthi	ng, Arrangement	55		
CHAI	PTER 9	FAULT LEVEL CALCULATIONS			
9.1	Variat	ion of Prospective S/c current	56		
9.2	Tables	of prospective S/c current at DBs	57		
CHAI	PTER 10	POWER FACTOR IMPROVEMENT			
10 1	I TNTRO	DUCTION	61		

10.3	Methods of p.f. Correction	62
10.4	Calculations for p.f. improvement	63
CHAPTE	SINGLE LINE DIAGRAMS	
CHAPTER 12 COSTING OF THE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION		
APPI	NDICES	

61

10.2 Consequences of Low p.f.

APPENDIX	A	GENERAL TABLES-NOTES
APPENDIX	В	ILLUMINATION-LIGHTING SECTIONS
APPENDIX	C	S.O. SECTIONS
APPENDIX	D	MACHINE SECTION
APPENDIX	E	AIR-CONDITIONING SECTION
APPENDIX	F	DISTRIBUTION BOARDS SECTION
APPENDIX	G	FAULT LEVEL CALCULATIONS SECTION

10.2	Consequences of Low p.f.	61	
10.3	Methods of p.f. Correction	62	
10.4	Calculations for p.f. improvement	63	
CHAPTER 11 SINGLE LINE DIAGRAMS			
CHAPTE	R 12 COSTING OF THE ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION		

APPENDICES

APPENDIX	A	GENERAL TABLES-NOTES
APPENDIX	В	ILLUMINATION-LIGHTING SECTIONS
APPENDIX	C	S.O. SECTIONS
APPENDIX	D	MACHINE SECTION
APPENDIX	E	AIR-CONDITIONING SECTION
APPENDIX	F	DISTRIBUTION BOARDS SECTION
APPENDIX	G	FAILT LEVEL CALCULATIONS SECTION

ABSTRACT

This project "Design of the Electrical Services of a Factory" deals with the electrical installation of a 'SteelWorks' Factory.

The objectives are:

- 1. To design the complete electrical installation services of this particular factory as follows:
 - a) Power
 - b) Lighting
 - c) Split air-conditioners
- 2. To provide illumination design
- 3. To design the Telephone network
- 4. To provide all necessary diagrams, schedule of materials and costing including labour.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1. Three phase 415 Vrms 50Hz, T.T earthing system.
- 2. Architecture drawing and list of electrical machines with specifications will be provided.
- 3. The IEE Wiring Regulations 16th Edition as currently amended and the local E.A.C. conditions of sypply must be complied with.
- 4. The Illumination Design must be in accordance with the CIBS code.
- 5. CyTA requirements to be taken into consideration.

REFERENCES

- 1. IEE WIRING REGULATIONS 16nth EDITION
- 2. GEWISS ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION EQUIPMENT
- 3. MEM GENERAL ELECTRICAL CATALOGUES
- 4. H.T.I. NOTES AND REFERENCES